

**RESOLUTION**  
of the  
**BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE**  
Resolution No. 2015-391

Council Meeting Date: 10-26-2015

Date Adopted: 10-26-2015

TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR A & A CURBING, INC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,300.00 FOR THE PROJECT COMMONLY KNOWN AS 2015 SIDEWALK PROGRAM

Councilperson Galluccio submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by Councilperson Kapner.

WHEREAS, A & A Curbing, Inc.'s original contract amount was \$107,816.00 for the project commonly known as 2015 Sidewalk Program; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 in the amount of \$3,300.00 is requested for hand excavating and relocating a roof drain pipe for the property located at 6 Candlewood Drive; and

WHEREAS, based upon the review of Change Order #1, the Borough Engineer agrees with the request and is recommending Change Order #1; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Change Order #1 for A & A Curbing, Inc, in the amount of \$3,300.00 be approved for the project commonly known as 2015 Sidewalk Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED Mayor and Borough Clerk be authorized to sign same.

APPROVED, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

## RECORD OF VOTE

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
GALLUCCIO	X			
GENNARO	X			
KAPNER	X			
MADDEN	X			
MUÑOZ	X			
ROBINSON	X			
MORGAN			TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE	

I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on the 26th day of October, 2015.

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk

---

**MEMORANDUM**

To: Douglas R. Marvin, Borough Administrator

From: Andrew Hipolit, P.E., Borough Engineer 

cc: Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk (w/attachments)  
Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development  
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager

Dated: October 21, 2015

**RE: Change Order #1**  
**2015 Sidewalk Program**  
**MC Project No. NPT-525**

---

I hereby transmit Change Order #1 in the amount of \$3,300.00 for approval by Resolution of the Mayor and Council for the above-referenced project.

During excavation activity to construct the sidewalk along the frontage of 6 Candlewood Drive, a roof drain pipe for the property was uncovered. Construction of the sidewalk required hand excavation and an extension of pipe to re-route the discharge through the curb along Candlewood Drive. The additional cost includes the necessary material and labor associated with excavating and installing the drainage pipe.

Original Contract Amount	\$ 107,816.00
<u>Change Order #1</u>	<u>(+) \$3,300.00</u>
<b>Adjusted Contract Amount</b>	<b>\$111,116.00</b>

I hereby recommend the Mayor and Council approve Change Order #1 in the amount of \$3,300.00 to A&A Curbing, Inc.

\\MTCAD01\Projects\NPT\NPT-525\Correspondence\Payments\151021\_Change Order #1.Doc

A & A Curbing, Inc.  
P.O. Box 447  
South River, NJ 08882  
732-254-0650  
fax 732-254-0763

**Proposal for Additional Work – New Providence**

Date: 09/08/15  
Job: 2015 Sidewalk Program  
Attn: Andrew Hipolit and/or Brett Peskin

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit Price
	Install Pipe Drain by hand at 6 South Street.		
1.	4 Laborers excavating by hand and connecting pipes.		\$3,100.00
2.	Materials used.		\$200.00
		<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$3,300.00</b>

**\*\*Break down of hours is \$64.08 per hour for 6 hours per Laborer (24 hours total) . Total cost is \$1,537.92. The remaining amount is \$1,562.08 (overhead and profit).**